

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK ANTHONY POOLE, :
 :
 Appellant, :
 :
 vs. :
 :
 STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 :
 Appellee. :
 :
 _____ :

FILED
THOMAS D. HALL
2007 SEP 10 P 1:15
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY VH

Case No. SC05-1770

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAUL C. HELM
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0229687

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

ARGUMENT 1

ISSUE I

 THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR REPEATEDLY COMMENTED DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT ON APPELLANT'S FAILURE TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL AND HIS SILENCE AFTER HIS ARREST. 1

ISSUE II

 THE PROSECUTOR VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FAIR PENALTY PHASE TRIAL BY CROSS-EXAMINING DEFENSE WITNESSES ABOUT UNPROVEN PRIOR ARRESTS, THE UNPROVEN CONTENT OF A TATTOO, AND LACK OF REMORSE. 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
Federal Cases	
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	<u>11</u>
<u>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court of Nevada, Humboldt County</u> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	<u>1</u>
State Cases	
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	<u>2</u>
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	<u>8</u>
<u>Caballero v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	<u>4</u>
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	<u>2</u>
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	<u>4, 7</u>
<u>Florida Bar v. Schaub</u> , 618 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1993)	<u>9</u>
<u>Cornelius v. State</u> , 49 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1950)	<u>10</u>
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	<u>10, 11</u>
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 854 (1991)	<u>5, 15</u>
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	<u>1, 2</u>
<u>State v. Diguilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	<u>6, 7, 8</u>
<u>State v. Hoggins</u> , 718 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	<u>6, 7, 15</u>
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	<u>8</u>
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	<u>7</u>
